

No. 23-477

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES, PETITIONER

v.

JONATHAN THOMAS SKRMETTI, ATTORNEY GENERAL AND
REPORTER FOR TENNESSEE, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF AMERICA FIRST LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

GENE P. HAMILTON
America First Legal Foundation
611 Pennsylvania Ave SE #231
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 964-3721
gene.hamilton@aflegal.org

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Counsel of Record
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue
Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940
jonathan@mitchell.law

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented i

Table of contents ii

Table of authorities iii

Interest of amici curiae.....1

Summary of argument.....2

Argument6

 I. A preliminary injunction cannot be granted unless the movant makes a “clear showing” that it is entitled to this relief6

 II. The plaintiffs failed to make a “clear showing” of standing7

 A. The “minor plaintiffs” and the “parent plaintiffs” failed to make a clear showing of redressability7

 B. The “provider plaintiff” has Article III standing but failed to make a “clear showing” of third-party standing to assert the constitutional rights of her patients12

 C. Because the original plaintiffs failed to make a “clear showing” of standing, the United States cannot seek preliminary injunctive relief as an intervenor15

 III. The Court should address the merits even if it concludes that the plaintiffs failed to make a “clear showing” of standing21

 IV. The district court’s decision to award statewide relief was indefensible24

Conclusion29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. Biden, 40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022)....18, 21, 28

Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona,
520 U.S. 43 (1997).....3, 8, 10, 19

Babb v. Wilkie, 589 U.S. 399 (2020)10

Bates v. Sponberg, 547 F.2d 325 (6th Cir. 1976).....15

Califano v. Yamasaki, 442 U. S. 682 (1979).....5, 27

Dep’t of Education v. Brown, 600 U.S. 551 (2023).....4

Dep’t of Homeland Security v. New York,
140 S. Ct. 599 (2020).....5

*Disability Advocates, Inc. v. New York Coalition
for Quality Assisted Living, Inc.*,
675 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012).....7, 16

Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc., 422 U.S. 922 (1975).....25

Edgar v. MITE Corp., 457 U.S. 624 (1982)19

Ex Parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....6

*G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester County School
Board*, 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016)11

Haaland v. Brackeen, 599 U.S. 255 (2023)8, 18

Hope Clinic v. Ryan, 249 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2001)3, 19

Kowalski v. Tesmer, 543 U.S. 125 (2004)14

*Lake v. HealthAlliance Hospital Broadway
Campus*, --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2024 WL 3226273
(N.D.N.Y.)19

Larson v. Valente, 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....12

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components,
Inc.*, 572 U.S. 118 (2014)23

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....2, 8

<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	2, 6
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024).....	2, 4
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Gov't</i> , 305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	22
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020).....	17
<i>Speet v. Schuette</i> , 726 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	23
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 581 U.S. 433 (2017).....	16
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	4
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Texas Portland Cement Co. v. McCord</i> , 233 U.S. 157 (1914).....	16
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	28
<i>VR Acquisitions, LLC v. Wasatch County</i> , 853 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Walters v. Edgar</i> , 163 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2494 (2021).....	6, 17, 18, 20, 21, 28
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 595 U.S. 30 (2021).....	3, 8, 10, 19, 26
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	6

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....15
42 U.S.C. § 2000h-216
Tenn. Code § 68-33-102(5)(A)–(B).....26
Tenn. Code § 68-33-103(a)(1)(A)–(B)26
Tenn. Code § 68-33-105.....3, 8
Tenn. Code § 68-33-105(a)(1)3
Tenn. Code § 68-33-105(e)(1)–(2).....3

Other Authorities

David P. Currie, *Misunderstanding Standing*,
1981 Sup. Ct. Rev. 4115, 24
